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1. Introduction

ActewAGL Distribution is a partnership between ACTEW Corporation Limited, a
territory-owned corporation of the ACT Government and Alinta GCA Pty Lid.

ActewAGL Distribution provides this submission in response to the Ministerial
Council in Energy (MCE) Phase 2 Report — Smart Meter Roll-Out Cost-Benefit
Analysis Regulatory Impact Statement (RIS).

ActewAGL Distribution participated in all surveys and returned all requests for
information sought by the consultants for the Phase 2 component of this report.
ActewAGL Distribution also submitted a response to the Phase 2 Cost Benefit
Analysis of Smart Metering and Direct Load Control report.

Section 2 of this submission provides some comments on the smart meters policy
decision framework, as well as an appropriate policy and regulatory framework for

smart meters. Section 3 responds to the general and specific questions set out in the
RIS.

2. Smart meter policy decisions

2.1 Decision framework

The April 2007 Council of Australian Governments overarching decision on the roll-
out of smart meters relates to the development of a consistent national framework
and methodology for smart meters, and to an implementation plan for smart meters
where the benefits exceed the costs. The RIS relates to two key areas for policy
decision in relation to the roll-out of smart meters. These two areas for policy
decision are:

e National policy and regulatory framework issues

These policy decisions lie with the MCE, and relate to the definition of meters
(functionality and performance levels), the regulatory model for roll-out (that
is, who is the responsible person) and cost recovery arrangements.




Jictew/1GL

e Jurisdictional roll-out arrangements

These policy decisions lie with the responsible jurisdictional minister, and
determine whether a roll-out will proceed in a particular jurisdiction, and, if so,
the timing and scope of that roll-out.

ActewAGL supports the development of a national policy and regulatory framework
for the functionality, installation, use and full cost recovery of smart meter
infrastructure (including costs associated for trials Implementation of the national
policy and regulatory framework may include developing new national legislation or
amending existing legislation, changes to the National Electricity Rules and
NEMMCO procedures, as well as jurisdictional specific arrangements to align with
NEM arrangements in Western Australia and the Northern Territory.

Further, ActewAGL considers it appropriate that jurisdictional governments make the
decision on whether a mandated roll-out will proceed in their jurisdiction, and the
timing of that roll-out if relevant. This decision could be reflected in the National
Electricity Law, jurisdictional legislation, or it could be made through a direction from
the jurisdictional government. Where a direction relates to actions required by a
distribution business, it must be recognised by the Australian Energy Regulator,
allowing the distribution business to fully incorporate the efficient costs of complying
with the direction in its regulated revenue.

2.2 National policy and regulatory framework

Meter responsibility

ActewAGL supports the finding of the national cost-benefit analysis (CBA) that the
distributor-led roll-out model provides the most efficient outcome for a smart meter
roll-out.

National functionality

As noted above, it is important that the policy and regulatory framework be a national
one, including nationally consistent base functionality and performance levels for
meters. This approach would allow economies of scale for the Australian meter
market, which is a relatively small market by world standards. The detailed
performance levels for meters should be determined through the technical/regulatory
stakeholder working group currently being formed.
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Scope of framework

The national policy and regulatory framework, including meter responsibility, should
apply to the current thresholds for customers consuming less than 160MWh (for
NSW and the ACT and lower limits for QLD & TAS) when meters are installed with
smart metering capability, regardless of whether those meters are installed as part of
a mandated roll-out, or whether the installation is initiated through a distribution
business case or a request from a customer. This approach means that smart
meters may still be installed on a smaller scale where the business case is positive,
but the case for a widespread roll-out has not been made.

Without national arrangements, the MCE could create a regulatory barrier to the
installation of smart meters in any circumstances other than a mandate. This would
be an inefficient outcome and contrary to the general policy to support the
economically efficient roll-out of smart meters.

Therefore, the arrangements for smart meters should not be delivered through
temporary arrangements, but instead be incorporated into the National Electricity
Rules and other relevant instruments.

3. Response to Regulatory Impact
Statement questions (questions are
answered in sequence of order as per
Appendix A of the RIS)

3. General questions

i. Do stakeholders agree with the problem definition in this RIS?

Response — The problem identified in the RIS of cost reflective pricing relates mainly
to efficient pricing of peak energy use, which drives investment in generation and
network infrastructure. A lack of effective price signals to customers (through simple
flat rate pricing structures) and retailers (through load profiling) means end users can
have dampened incentives to manage their peak demand. Where loads are less
peaky, the problem identified does not lead to the same inefficiencies. This is
demonstrated by the outcomes of the CBA, which found that the case for rolling out
smart meters were least compelling in markets without large peak energy spikes.

ActewAGL does agree with the characterisation of the split benefits problem. Where
benefits are available from smart meters, it is not always the case that the party that
could most efficiently invest in meters receives adequate benefits to warrant that
investment. Where benefits are derived, these may not be properly shared if they are
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v. Please provide any further comment on the findings and assumptions contained in
this RIS.

Response — No further comment

a2 Specific questions

1. Do stakeholders agree with the problem description, including the fact that the split-
benefits problem inhibits businesses from rolling out smart meters of their own
accord?

Response — Agree, there are split benefits spread across the electricity supply chain
leading to the potential for localised gains across different areas, however, no one
business area has had enough incentive to roll-out smart meters on their own accord.
Some of this lack of incentive relates to uncertainty over:

e the regulatory regime to apply to smart meters, including NEM rules for
performance levels;

¢ the costs of a new technology and how those costs would be recovered; and

» the efficiency benefits that may be available, who they accrue to, and how
long a business may be able to access those benefits.

These aspects in particular mean that there has not been adequate information to
justify distribution businesses making the large investments involved in moving to
smart meter infrastructure. Under a mandate, distribution companies would be
required to invest heavily in new untested technologies, and would be seeking a clear

regulatory structure, a lengthy exclusivity period, and full cost recovery, to address
the above areas of uncertainty.

2. Do stakeholders have a view on the consultant's recommendation to include the
HAN in the national minimum functionality?

Response — The HAN appears to be most advantageous for retailers. Currently,
ActewAGL does not experience peak load problems that might warrant the use of
DLC technologies on a wide scale to manage network demand. ActewAGL notes
that where a distribution business wants to use the HAN as a DLC tool, they must

gain the customer’s permission to control loads independently to what a retailer
offers.

There appears to be a potential opportunity cost if smart meters are installed without
the capability to connect to an in house display (IHD). However, this functionality will
lead to a net cost unless care is taken to ensure that any capability included in
meters can support a number of potential approaches and devices, including IHD's,
in built appliance based load control, and retrofitted appliance load control switches.
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23. Do stakeholders have particular issues to be considered by the review of consumer
protections arrangements?

Response — A roll-out by distribution businesses would not require any consumer
protection arrangements beyond those already anticipated in the RIS discussion. An
alternative roll-out arrangement, such as through franchise areas, may require
special consumer protections relating to the potential for non-delivery of service and
the absence of a default meter service provider.

24. Do stakeholders have views on different approaches to public education on smart
meters or on the funding of such campaigns?

Response — A cautious approach should be adopted until proven, accurate and
reliable communications and data systems are in place. Only then should any
education program begin. Care needs to be taken where some jurisdictions have not
yet finished a roll-out, or have no mandate to roll-out smart meters, and jurisdictional
boundaries made clear to the public in areas where jurisdictions overlap.

25. What are stakeholders views on the need for interoperability in smart meter
infrastructure and how would it be best achieved?

Response — Interoperability is a potentially important component of a successful
smart meter roll-out, but is likely to take time to achieve. ActewAGL supports the
MCE proposed approach, as outlined in RIS, to refer this issue to an industry led
technical working group.

26. What do stakeholders think is the best approach to address data management and
business interface issues?

Response - This issue should be resolved by the proposed technical stakeholder
working group, noting the potentially higher costs of modifying existing systems
including the NEM B2B and customer information systems.

27. What do stakeholders think is the best approach to accommodating existing interval
and smart meters currently in use and the Victorian process?

Response - This issue should be resolved by the MCE’s National Stakeholder
Steering Committee, noting that ActewAGL is also required to implement interval
meters in the ACT in particular circumstances and this is not a localised Victorian
issue.

28. Do stakeholders know of any other issues that may require transitional
arrangements?

Response — No further comment
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